






















ABC Form C-1 
August 2001 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 
 Sealed proposals will be received by The University of Alabama in Huntsville at the Training Room, Room 
Number 108, of Physical Plant Building until 2:00 p.m. CDT October 18, 2018 for:  
SWIRLL Roof Hatch at which time and place they will be publicly opened and read. 
 
 A cashier’s check or bid bond payable to The University of Alabama in Huntsville in an amount not less 
than five (5) percent of the amount of the bid, but in no event more than $10,000, must accompany the bidder’s 
proposal.  Performance and Payment Bonds and evidence of insurance required in the bid documents will be 
required at the signing of the Contract. 
 
 Drawings and specifications may be examined at the office of Nola | VanPeursem Architects, PC, 301 
Jefferson St., Huntsville, Alabama  35801; Phone 256-533.6617; Fax 256-533-6619 after October 4, 2018 and 
(appropriate plan rooms; i.e., F. W. Dodge, Alabama AGC, Construction Market Data, etc.). 
 
 Bid Documents may be obtained from the Architect upon deposit of $100.00 per set, which will be 
refunded in full on the first 2 sets issued to each general contract bidder submitting a bonafide bid, upon return of 
documents in good condition within ten days of bid date.  Other sets for general contractors, and sets for 
subcontractors and dealers, may be obtained with the same deposit, which will NOT be refunded as above.  
General Contractor(s) requesting and receiving documents, who decide not to bid project, must provide MINIMUM 
seven (7) days notice prior to bid date, of none bid, for refund of deposit on plans, following their return. 
 
 Bids must be submitted on proposal forms furnished by the Architect (Engineer) or copies thereof.  All 
bidders bidding in amounts exceeding that established by the State Licensing Board for General Contractors must 
be licensed under the provisions of Title 34, Chapter 8, Code of Alabama, 1975, and must show evidence of license 
before bidding or bid will not be received or considered by the Architect (Engineer); the bidder shall show such 
evidence by clearly displaying his or her current license number on the outside of the sealed envelope in which the 
proposal is delivered.  The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all proposals and to waive technical errors if, in 
the Owner’s judgment, the best interests of the Owner will thereby be promoted. 
 
Notice of Sales & Use Tax Exemption:  Materials incorporated into the Work are exempt from sales and use tax 
pursuant to Alabama Act No. 2013-205 (effective October 1, 2013).  The Contractor and its subcontractors shall be 
responsible for complying with rules and regulations of the Sales, Use, and Business Tax Division of the Alabama 
Department of Revenue regarding certificates and other qualifications necessary to claim such exemption when 
making qualifying purchases from vendors.  The Owner shall not consider claims for additional costs resultant of 
the contractor’s, or its subcontractors’, failure to comply with such rules and regulations. 
 
Alabama Immigration Law (Act 2011-535 and codified in state law as Title 31, Chapter 13 of the Code of Alabama 
1975, amended by Act No. 2012-491) requires the University to require all Contractors to enroll in the E-Verify 
program and to provide documentation of enrollment in the E-Verify program with their contracts or agreements.  
This is applicable to all General Contractors and Subcontractors performing work on a University project.  
 
Nonresident bidders must accompany any written bid documents with a written opinion of an attorney at law 
licensed to practice law in such nonresident bidder’s state of domicile, as to the preferences, if any or none, 
granted by the law of that state to its own business entities whose principal places of business are in that state in 
the letting of any or all public contracts.   
 

The University of Alabama in Huntsville 
         (Awarding Authority) 
        
       Nola | VanPeursem Architects, PC 
                   (Architect) 
Advertisement to run: 

Friday, September 21, 2018 
Wednesday, September 26, 2018 
Wednesday, October 3, 2018 



















































The University of Alabama in Huntsville
SWIRLL Roof Hatch 00 22 00 - 1
Project No. 18000A SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

SECTION 00 22 00

SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
PART 1  GENERAL

1.01 SUPPLEMENTS

A. The following instructions are in addition to State of Alabama Building Commission Instructions
to Bidders - ABC Form C-2, dated August 2001, and the Advertisement for Bids - ABC Form
C-1, dated August 2001.

1.02 TIME

A. Perform the Work within the time stated in Section 01 10 00 - Summary.  The bidder, in
submitting an offer, accepts the contract time period stated for performing the Work.

1.03 INSTRUCTIONS

A. All sealed bids will be received by 2:00 p.m. CDT on October 18, 2018 at which time each bidder
must submit a sealed envelope properly titled containing the Proposal form, the Bid Bond, DBE
Form 1, and Accounting of Sales Tax form.  Upon receipt of these documents the bids will be
publicly opened and read aloud.  Supplement A – List of Subcontractors (section 00 43 21) and
DBE Form 2 are to be hand delivered or emailed to the Architect within 24 hours after receipt of
bids.  No changes to the base bid will be allowed after 2:00 p.m.

B. Bids will be opened at the Traning Room, Room Numer 108, of Physical Plant Building,
University of Alabama in Huntsville, Huntsville, AL  35899.

C. Any parties other than General Contractors may obtain contract documents by depositing
$100.00 to Nola | VanPeursem Architects, PC for each set obtained.  Deposits will not be
refunded.

D. General Contractors who submit a bona fide bid will be refunded in full on the first two (2) sets
issued, upon return of documents in good condition within ten days of bid date.  Additional sets
may be obtained under the conditions stated in the above Item D.

PART 2  PRODUCTS - NOT USED

PART 3  EXECUTION - NOT USED

END OF SECTION

























































































































































































































The University of Alabama in Huntsville
SWIRLL Roof Hatch 01 10 00 - 1
Project No. 18000A SUMMARY

SECTION 01 10 00

SUMMARY
PART 1  GENERAL

1.01 PROJECT

A. Project Name:  SWIRLL Roof Hatch

B. Owner's Name:  The University of Alabama in Huntsville.

C. Architect's Name:  Nola | VanPeursem Architects, PC.

D. The Project consists of adding a roof hatch to the existing Severe Weather Institute and Radar &
Lightning Laboratories (SWIRLL) at of The University of Alabama in Huntsville, Huntsville,
Alabama.

1.02 CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

A. Contract Type:  A single prime contract based on a Stipulated Price as described in Document
00 50 00 - Agreement, ABC form C-5, August 2001 ed. - Construction Contract.

1.03 PRE-BID CONFERENCE

A. A pre-bid conference shall be held at project site on Wednesday, October 10, 2018 at 10:00
A.M. CDT.  All General Contractors and major Subcontractors bidding the project are requested
to attend.

1.04 PERMITS

A. No local City building permit will be required on this project.

1.05 OWNER OCCUPANCY

A. The Owner intends to continue to occupy  the building during the entire construction period.

B. Cooperate with Owner to minimize conflict and to facilitate Owner's operations.

C. Schedule the Work to accommodate Owner occupancy.

1.06 CONTRACTOR USE OF SITE AND PREMISES

A. Arrange use of site and premises to allow:
1. Owner occupancy.
2. Work by Owner.

B. Provide access to and from site as required by law and by Owner:

C. Do not unreasonable encumber site with materials or equipment.

D. Assume full responsibility for protecting and safe-keeping of products stored on premises.

E. Noise, Vibration, and Odors:  See Section 01 70 00 - Execution and Closeout Requirements.

F. Parking:  See Section 01 50 00 - Temporary Facilities and Controls.

G. Emergency Building Exits During Construction: Keep all exits required by code open during
construction period; provide temporary exit signs if exit routes are temporarily altered.

1.07 WORK SEQUENCE

A. Coordinate construction schedule and operations with Owner.



The University of Alabama in Huntsville
SWIRLL Roof Hatch 01 10 00 - 2
Project No. 18000A SUMMARY

1.08 TIME

A. Based upon the notice to proceed being issued within 60 days of the bid, the date established
for substantial completion is 4:00 p.m. local time February 1, 2019.  If notice to proceed is
issued after more than 60 days after the bid, the Contract period shall be extended day for day.

B. Refer to Supplementary Conditions Section 00 50 00 for contract requirements relating to
liquidated damages, and time extensions.

1.09 PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES

A. The University of Alabama in Huntsville is a tobacco free, vapor free, campus.  Any persons
performing work on this project is subject to this requirement and therefore NO tobacco
products, vapor products, etc. shall be used on campus.  Any person found to be in violation of
this policy shall be removed from the Project and barred from campus.

B. Controlled Substances:  Use of alcohol products and other controlled substances on Project site
or other areas designed for Contractor’s use is not permitted.  Owner shall have the right to drug
test personnel working on site if deemed appropriate.

PART 2  PRODUCTS - NOT USED

PART 3  EXECUTION - NOT USED

END OF SECTION


































































































































































































































































































































	TITLE PAGE
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	LIST OF DRAWINGS 
	BID DOCUMENTS AND FORMS
	Advertisement For Bids
	Instruction To Bidders 
	Supplement A To The Instructin To Bidders 
	Proposal Form 
	Acoounting Of Sales Tax 
	Form 1: DBE
	Bid Bond
	Supplementary Instruction To Bidders 
	Supplement A List of Subcontractors 
	Construction Documents and Forms 
	Construction Contract 
	Certification of Compliance 
	Performance Bond 
	Payment Bond 
	General Conditions of the Contract 
	Supplement to the General Conditions 
	Attachement B to the General Conditions 
	Supplementary Conditions of the Contract 
	Supplement A to the General Conditions of the Contract 
	Appendix A Supplementary Conditions of the Contract 
	Appendix B Supplementary Conditions of the Contract 
	General Contractor's Roofing Guarantee 
	Application and Certificate for Payment 
	Inventory of Stored Materials 
	Progress Schedule and Report 
	Contract Change Order 
	Certificate of Substantial Completion 
	Certificate of Substantial Completion
	Form of Advertisement For Completion 
	Detail of Project Sign 
	Permit Fee Calculation Worksheet 
	Huntsville Digging Permit for Excavation 
	Disclosure Statement

	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
	Summary
	Price and Payment Procedures 
	Administrative Requirements 
	Construction Progress Schedule 
	Quality Requirements 
	Temporary Facilities and Controls 
	Product Requirements 
	Execution and Closeout Requirements 
	Closeout Submittals 

	EXISTING CONDITIONS 
	Minor Demo for Remodeling

	METALS 
	Structural Steel Framing 
	Metal Fabrications 

	WOODS, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES
	Rough Carpentry 

	THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION 
	Cold-Applied SBS Modified Bituminous Membrane Roofing 
	UAH Severe Weather Institute & Radar & Lighting Laboratories
	General Contractor's Roofing Guarantee 
	Peek Adavantage Gurantee
	Addendums 
	Maintenance Program 
	Sheet Metal Flasing And Trim 
	Roof Accessories 
	Joint Sealers 

	FINSIHES 
	Painting and Coating 

	PLUMBING
	Plumbing General Provisions 
	Plumbing Identification 
	Insulation for Plumbing Systems 
	Domestic Water Piping 

	HVAC 
	Mechanical General Provisions 
	Insulation for Hot Water Hydronic System
	Hydronic Piping 

	ELECTRICAL
	Basic Electrical Requirements 
	Low Voltage Electrical Power Conductors 
	Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems 
	Hangers and Supports for Electrical Systems 
	Raceways and Boxes For Electrical Systems 




